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September 30, 2011
Gary H. Mayo
1925 Otay Lakes Rd. Spc. 125
Chula Vista, California 91913
Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-11-168
Dear Mr. Mayo:
This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  In our reply, we restrict our comments to the applicability of the Act to your question.  
You are the treasurer of the Chula Vista California Mobile Home Association, which intends to organize a political action committee (the “PAC”).  The association would like to make a contribution of less than $1,000 to the PAC.  You ask whether the Act prohibits this contribution. 


The provisions of the Political Reform Act governing political contributions are primarily disclosure rules.  While there are certain restrictions and prohibitions on the making of contributions, none apply to your facts.  Accordingly, the Act does not prohibit the association from making a contribution to the PAC. 

However, we bring your attention to provisions of the Act that govern “committees,” as defined in Section 82013.  If the association receives contributions or makes expenditures totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year, it will be deemed to be a “committee” and must file a statement of organization within ten days and will be subject to the recordkeeping, reporting and other rules governing committees.  Generally, once an organization has made its first political contributions or expenditures totaling $1,000 or more, the sources of any funds used by the organization to make those contributions must be reported.   In other words, the association would be required to disclose, on a campaign report, the names and certain other information about individuals or organizations that contributed to the association.
To assist the association in complying with these provisions, we are enclosing our pamphlet entitled “Candidate and Campaign Committees.”    
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me or our Technical Assistance 

Division at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely,







Zackery P. Morazzini
   






General Counsel
By:  Valentina Joyce
  






 Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosure

	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





